PARTS CATALOG Cat. No.8484 A August, 1989

BT pEviCE

First edition; issued on May, 1980. # Rk (19804 5 B H1T)
Second edition; issued on January, 1984. E_RR (19845 1 B HIT)
Third edition; issued on August, 1989. E=HR (1989< 8 A #4T)

FOR MACHINE TYPES:
E52-183-183T. E52-184. 185.
ETS52-184FB. S52-185.
L52-180.

L152-180.

€ PEBASUS.



Cat. No. K&EA 75 £ A H F A HREETAE

84814 A =R 1989. 8. 2 | CPty4-ZMPtA-ICEE L7274, BT100¥)-X H
BT200yY-X icZbb F L1
S v y—X%38

Cat. No. A | Edition Date Modification of the main details

8484 A Third 2. 8. 1989 | BT100 series changed to BT200 series

edition because CP-sensor is modified MP-sensor.

Addition of Sseries.




NR=Hh9anNDRE

W/ s—vH2a7id, 198948H MERNEHEEA — /<
—g .y 2L IRt SNE 7T 24 TDOBT (/% 7
gy IVEBRUBEA —/—a 73 ICBHT LB
BEREBOBTEERICEEL T3,

B4 ~BEICIIHKEBEN NS L EA»BROSRI,
HEI/— V) A ML >TwET,
7. BB INTWEERIR, =V )2t
REF.NO.(ZBEF )2 RL T %7,

Br—o =i, HE M L2 OB 34~36E - —1F
LCi#l T3,

W37, BEICIIRABET A>T v 72 %ML, BaES
T, 0B, ERLENESICSIEAEET,

WRGEE ZEXLECE R L6 THBLFS T LHR
LT3,
LB, o=y h a0 RBHEIERICL) . T
GAEBEENB BN ETOT, Ho50ULHITHRL
AR AN

H H

INTRODUCTION

B This parts catalog covers the flat type backlatch devices
manufactured from August, 1989
It can also be applied to ordinary backlatch devices.

BOn pages 4-33, each mechanism is arranged on facing pages,
the first page containing the illustrations and the second page
containing the data of the individual parts.

The number given to each illustration is the REF. NO. on the
parts list.

MGauge parts are used in some machine types and sewing
gauges only. They are listed on page 34-36 to show the
parts data at a glance.

WA part number index is attached to the back of this catalog
for convenience.

B When placing orders for parts from this catalog, use ONLY
THE PART NUMBER.

W This parts catalog is applicable to your machine and is
subject to change without notification.

TABULE OF CONTENTS Page

BTAEE R — e Foreoreoserccosecsscanee 2~ 3
FSERT o A ZKEHEeeres tesessssnars f~ §
TR G b e oo evooceseecsasassancnces 4~ §
HFTHEIE (ARSI D) erenneneeees 6~ 7
HTATHE (2AGF I D) coceennnens 0~

List of BT device types sesessesecceree 2~ 3
Clamp & knife assembly ececcscececccces 4~ §
Finger drive mechanical eeeesececesace 4~ 5
Tension control mechanical(l-needle)+s 6~ 7
Tension control mechanical (2-needle)-+ 9~11

MP42 L —ceeesssssccccsccnscsseenseaa]2~]3
BT PId—F —eccecescccsscenccsnace]f~]5
B L eesevecercecscctcsscecccscces]f~]Q
RINVBERF v avyarybo—5—-+18~19
FATHE (CEERIRGE) soeerere-20~21

— 18 Pt Y —FEH)

MP'SenSOI' teesssessesscssscccssnssencs] P~ ]l
BT controller teseascsccsccssssssccncsce]f~15
Special parts sececcescee soesssscsnsss]f~10
Mechanical Tension controller eeeese-18~19
Special parts sesesees- sessassanne eeeed0)~21

OLD (Used for CP-sensor)

BTEEE N — i T evverrrrrccsccncceceee)~03
(P42 H —essessnssessessenccccsncseeefn?f
BTar bo—5—(1) (1AREHI ) ++26~27
BT bo—5—(2) (1A§HI ) +-28~29
BTavbo—-5—-(1) (248t ) --30~31
BTa v bo—5—(2) (2483 ) ++32~33

List of BT device types eesessesccceee?22~23
CP“SBHSOT ..--u-.---uo-u.non.-u-24~25
BT controller(1)(1-needle)ssssccesese=26~27
BT controller(2)(1-needle)eseeceseoeess28~29
BT controller(l)(2-needle)sesseseesee230~31
BT controller(2)(2-needle)essescsseces32~33

— AT — IR —
ES2. ETS52. S52.

L52. 1152, /1 — Reesesseccsscsesseces3i~35
E52. ETS52. E56

L52.L152. Y =& ([H) ereeceeeere=e36

GAUGE PARTS LIST
E52. ETS52. §52.

L52. L152. seriegessesssesessceancsscssadq~3n
E52. ETS52. E56.

L52.L152. series(OLD)eeeecerecesecsees35

EREB’EA T g /7 ReessssesseesneenslT~38

Parts number index =+esssesesesesesess37~38



B T2
LIST OF

1 A&§57vv373700-7-4¢
1-NEEDLE TENSION CONTOROLLER

2 A&t7vvavavio-i-f¢
2-NEEDLE TENSION CONTOROLLER

EHIY VD
W - 2

MACHINE TYPE/
SPECIFICATION

E52-183/504-243-N

E52-184/514-443-N
ET852-184FB2/514-443-W(N)
B52-185M/514-343-N

§52-185/514-343-N

EEAA
BT DEVICE TYPE

BT222.

BT252

BT253

CONPONENTS OF BT DEVICE TYPES

HEEAOBRTS

AR (#)
KNIFE ASSEMBLY

301908

302061

FibA ()
THREAD RELEASER
ASSEMBLY

301341

301503—-9F

302846—-9H

RS ()
FINGER DRIVE
COMPLETE

302059—FB

a8y
RETRACTABLE
FINGER

301509

§t4R 7571} (K)
NEEDLE PLATE
BRACKET ASSEMBLY

301896A

302053

-ty b
SENSOR SET

179896-91

BTavbo—5—
BT CONTROLLER

BFa-—-F
POWER SOURSE CORD

)
Col

DN W
no

EHR—
TOP COVER

301382-HD

ik &
LATCH

301370

§H2
NEEDLE GUARD

301373

HEZTS54 v b
NEEDLE GUARD
BRACKET

301371

T
SCREW

5494 (x2)

FTAZE
LOWER KNIFE
HOLDER

301374

77V (#)
FAN ASSEMBLY

301349

179616A91

RN
THREAD GUIDE

301363




B TEEE==N—%=3F

LIST OF BT DEVICE TYPES

Fyvavavio—-5—%
WITHOUT TENSION CONTROLLER

@R BT102 BTO0O03 BT0O04
BT DEVICE TYPE
BHI Y E52-183 /|L152-180 L52-180
504-243-N|/504-223-N{/504-223—-N

MACHINE TYPE

/SPECIFICATION

E52-183T/
504—-243-N

KO

i

HE

COMPONENTS OF BT DEVICE TYPES

AZ (HD)

301908 304008 304008
KNIFE ASSEMBLY
VA=V S AVER

301906 303874 3038174

CLOTH PLATE

7y -

PULLEY

303859—HD

303863—-HD

RYNVBIERT v avarybo-5—

WITH MECHANICAL TENSION CONTROLLER

BT DEVICE TYPE

HETA

BT182

BHEIY .
MACHINE TYPE

/SPECIFICATION

E52-183/504-243-N

EEF AR

COMPONENTS OF BT DEVICE TYPES

AR ()

KNIFE ASSEMBLY

301908

Aot A (D
THREAD RELEASER
ASSEMBLY

3014460

VAV S AVERS

CLOTH PLATE

301906

R TS5 v b G
NEEDLE PLATE
BRACKET ASSEMBLY

301896




K}/ E52-183.
(7)

E52-184, | 85M. @4
ETS52- | 84FB.

L52-180.
L152-180.

()
@\
)
(n

P
/

E52-184, 185M.
ETS52-184FB.
S$52-185

&

-
(N
=

oy
o
A

%
N f\{;

g




HIRBI - A XBE

o

JTUBX Eh A

REF. PART NO.

NO. & EBF % WM
1 301908 X Z (#)
2 5536 B2y
3 301899A 2R
4 301898 X 2 E AW
5 5107 L%y, /C5 X
6 301900 75 5y b
7 5022 L% ,/C3x
8 301901 5 v F
9 5224 mxvy /C1x17
10 301902 JE #8 /% %

11 5605 i+ v b

12 303873 X R

13 302061 X Z (#)

14 302062 X 2R AR

15 304008 X Z ()

16 301521 THREH

17 304009 75 7w bk

18 303979 2 AYES

19 1175-2 ExY/C 4 %8
20 303872 X ZXAAE

21 5086 TR /C1 x 1
22 5524 EFxYV/C1 x4
23 302059-FD JREE B

24 811035 Vv 2 4F

25 302060-FD 7 3 % v bk

26 5345 ¥ %2 /C5 x1
27 1174 T xY /C 4 X
28 303896 75 7y b

29 1216 ExTY,/C 4 X
30 303897 v —

31 2193 AR/ C5 X
32 1170 ExY/C4x1
33 3091 AAFw bk C4
34 303899 BN —

35 5142 ExT/C 4 x T
36 5360 m%*v /C 3 X
37 5526 #HF+w bk C4
38 301870 A/

39 210307 W

40 5604 Btz /CA4
41 1742108 ok o —

F (P RBH)

CLAMP & KNIFE ASSEMBLY

FINGER DRIVE MECHANISM

NAME

KNIFE

SCREW

CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN
KNIFE GUIDE

SCREW

BRACKET
SCREW
LATCH
SCREW
SPRING

NUT

KNIFE

KNIFE

KNIFE GUIDE
BLADE COMPLETE

CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN
BRACKET

SPRING

SCREW

KNIFE HOLDER

SCREW

SCREW

CHAINING-FINGER DRIVE
SOLENOID

BRACKET

SCREW
SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW
LEVER

SCREW
SCREW
NUT

COVER
SCREW

SCREW
NUT
HOOK
WASHER
SCREW

JUNCTION CORD

QT.

bk ek ek pond ek P et ek pmed k. DD beb bbb ek

[ e N o Gy Gy

[V G G RO

LW = DD DD e — DD ke et

Pk ph ek ek ek



W
E52-183




5 F B TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM

(1Kt > ) (1-NEEDLE MACHINES)

REF. PART NO.

NO. HE5EE & & NAME QT.
1 301341 o X (4 ) THREAD RELEASER 1
2 301343 75 5w bk BRACKET 1
3 5441 X2/ CHX9, b SCREW 1
4 301345 T35 5w bk BRACKET 1
5 301342 St F (k) () THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
6 208447 wFF v b POST NUT 1
7T 208448 5 F = v b SPRING BUSHING 1
8 201037 FE /Y2 () SPRING (HEAVY) 1
9 306359 2 m CUP 1

10 210319 i 11 TENSION DISC 2
11 208449 7 =z ) b FELT 2
12 201553A KM FE TENSION POST 1
13 200983 ik X & RING 1
14 303662 kW FE THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 1
15 306302 E T PIN 1
16 5526 #t+yvy b/C 4 NUT 2
17 301344 E # )\ * SPRING 1
18 137108 HF+ I TENSION DISC 2
19 306328 fER - ] TENSION POST 1
20 54717 By CH SCREW 1
21 200555 ik X & RING 1
22 811034 Vv /14 F SOLENOID 1
23 303902 735y v b BRACKET 1
24 5094 XY /CHX26 SCREW 1
25 4803 AAFv /M4 NUT 2
26 303660 E & /Y =% SPRING 1
27 303661 # I — COVER 1
28 5117 E2xY /C5H X S8 5 SCREW 3
29 5453 ExY,/CH X6, b SCREW 2
30 301872 v N - LEVER 1
31 5494 B{t x>,/ C5H SCREW 1
32 210307 WS WASHER 1
33 742096 th gk 2 — F (V2 4 K ) JUNCTION CORD 1



a
E52-184, |85M
ETS52-184FB




BT HR TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM

(2A&gt ) (2-NEEDLE MACHINES)

REF. PART NO.

NO. HBREBF % NAME QT.
1 301503-9F AW+ &H (4) TENSION RELEASER 1
2 811036 v/ 4F SOLENOID 1
3 303929 735 5w b BRACKET 1
4 5094 T2 /CH X 26 SCREW 1
5 4009-1 ¥ /ChbXxT 5 SCREW 4
6 303930 JE 8 /% % SPRING 1
7T 303931 L I SCREW 1
8 54217 kEx2Y/7C 3 X5 5 SCREW 1
9 303927 H o X W SHAFT/THREAD RELEASE 1

10 301505 $ M X AR THREAD TENSION RELEASE PLATE 1
11 1196 T2,/ C3IX6. 5 SCREW 3
12 303928 $th X B BRACKET/TENSION RELEASE 1
13 4009-1 2T /C5x1T7. b SCREW 2
14 301529 XEF (M) () THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 2
15 306306 X W FE () TENSION POST COMPLETE 1
16 201553A KW FE TENSION POST 1
17 200983 1k X 6 RING 1
18 208449 7 WV b FELT 2
19 210319 #HFMOL TENSION DISC 2
20 306359 I CUP 1
21 208448 5 F =z v bk SPRING BUSHING 1
22 208447 S e A POST NUT 1
23 201037 E & v % (5 ) SPRING (HEAVY) 1
24 301530 F#ETF (M) () THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 3
25 201086 E#NZE ($) SPRING (MEDIUM) 1.
26 301533 wF+ vk NUT 1
27 301531 RWETF (M) (8) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
28 201068 E#E /N % (85 ) SPRING (LIGHT) 1
29 303662 kWA FE THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 6
30 301526 Rt x & THREAD RELEASER PIN 4
31 206665 ki X E THREAD RELEASER PIN 2
32 303664 K E THREAD GUIDE 2
33 301389 E & BURACKET 1
34 4009-1 ETExTY /CBxT7, 5 SCREW 2
35 5117 ¥ xY/Chb X8 5 SCREW 1
36 301390 AN - Y - SPACER 1
37 2903 ¥xv/CT7Tx13 SCREW 1
38 301504 A A A BRACKET 1
39 301532 & NAME PLATE 1
40 301388 75w b BRACKET 1
41 1229 T2 /C3 x4 5 SCREW 2
42 301871 VN - LEVER 1
43 5494 BixT/CH SCREW 1
44 210307 ® W& WASHER 1
45 742096 bk - F (Vv /14 F ) JUNCTION CORD 1



ONO.0.0MROS0.0.0

VAN AN Y,
/ﬁ% |

&)1




A FHAE TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM

(2Kgtz ) (2-NEEDLE MACHINES)

REF. PART NO.

NO, HMEBRE % & NAME qr.
1 302846-9H X #M F & (#) TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 1
2 210529 KT (M) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 2
3 5082A WFHHECOH SCREW STUD 1
4 208449 2 =z JV bk FELT 1
5 210319 W+ o TENSION DISC 2
6 208450 Z 0 cup 1
7 201037 FEM/Nx (9% ) SPRING (HEAVY) 1
8 208448 5 F =z v b SPRING BUSHING 1
9 208447 wWFrv b POST NUT 1

10 210531_ KR F (#) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
11 201068 E#/NRF (8) SPRING (LIGHT) 1
12 210530 KR F () THREAD TENSION COMPLETE i
13 201086 E# /N R ($) SPRING (MEDIUM) 1
14 254010C91 W F () (5 ) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 2
15 1817-2A # F & SCREW STUD 1
16 201068 EwNz (8) SPRING (LIGHT) 1
17 254010A91 % ¥ F (4 ) ( 4 ) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 2
18 201037 Es# Nz () SPRING (HEAVY) 1
19 302848-91 LV — F (#) PLATE COMPLETE 1
20 202849 HFsE TENSION GUIDE 4
21 202849 #HFE TENSION GUIDE 4
22 302849 K ot X M THREAD TENSION RELEASE PLATE 1
23 7149 BT 2T SCREW 2
24 302854-91 (VAN ANE LEVER 1
25 5548 B *Y/C4 SCREW 1
26 302856 VAN ANE LEVER 1
27 7149 BAit T SCREW 1
28 5105 ¥ ot x v SCREW 1
29 811070-91 VL4 F (#) SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 1
30 302851 75 45w bk BRACKET 1
31 7018 E 2T/ M4 X6 SCREW 3
32 302853 (V2 AN LEVER 1
33 4524 T2/ M4x10 SCREW 1
34 748005 a4y r2uw 7t CLAMP 1
35 7018 EZxTY /M4 X6 SCREW 1
36 302852 AR FLAT SPRING 1
37 7007 £ 32/ M3 x3 SCREW 2
38 742096 - F (VYA K ) JUNCTION CORD 1
39 302857 RPFSAN THREAD GUIDE LABEL 1
40 208449 b2 | A FELT 4



1
Q E52-183
E52-184, I85M
ETS52-184FB 5
8




MP 21—
REF. PART NO.
NO. WBRES
1 302512-91
2 T12011B91
3 5010
4 1231
5 748005
6 4009-1
T _T42294-91
8| = |F60607
9 4009-1
10 748005
11 4009-1
12 742095
13 179896-91
14 712011B91
15 7020
16 179614A25
17 7018
18 1231
19 1748005
20 7019

g;@ 7021

23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

4802
179615-25
748005

7020
4802
742294-91

742095

748002

YHEEH FHEAHS ®
ANEBN O ANNE
oUGHES
PN UNE TN UN\d& |

O U
BV~ Nafi—-a NvYaa\l -~

GEST U
>3

HEE S HEH
T ANE. -V
N

HrHH

ALBNE AN
O wouwey
<N VI <SNE N\VUN\\=

SURTE AW

\
TR NI T ENWaQXT

HBEHIHE IXNIHEHE
T W

RN

= (92}

al

B

AN
X

e

v

X

<N Jwe

V4

< =X N
NN oo\ w o

= X

-
S

NN

MP-SENSOR

NAME

SENSOR SET

CLOTH EDGE DETECTING SENSOR
SCREW

SCREW

CLAMP

SCREW

JUNCTION CORD
REVOLUTION DETECTOR
SCREW

CLAMP

SCREW

JUNCTION CORD

SENSOR SET

CLOTH EDGE DETECTING SENSOR
SCREW

BRACKET
SCREW
SCREW
CLAMP
SCREW

REVOLUTION DETECTOR
SCREW

NUT

SPACER

CLAMP

SCREW

NUT

JUNCTION CORD
JUNCTION CORD
BAND

— b bt — DD DD DD =t b ek e DD 0O DO DD = =

DN b pd ek ek


tanimoto

tanimoto
DST-004066
   　　旧　　　　　　　新
7160070　→　716007B910

tanimoto

tanimoto
ＤＳＴ-004066
　　　旧　　　　　　　　新
7160070　→　716007B910





#—f) BT-CONTROLLER (Used for MP Sensor)

oy
\I

BTarrO—7— (MP

REF. PART NO.

NO. HMREF 2 ® NAME QrT.
1 1760168-9J BTav t+tB@ -5 - BT CONTROLLER 1
2 1760080-JA A% — COVER 1
3 202013 2w vardah RUBBER PLUG 2
4 4107 XY/ M4Xx16 SCREW 2
5 303026 ® & WASHER 2
6 4802 AAFrY /M4 NUT 2
7 201252 AR 4 SPRING WASHER 2
8 4100 ExY /M3 X6 SCREW 4
9 204586 A4 SPRING WASHER 4
10 303448 B & WASHER 4
11 745087 RGP CONTROL BOARD 1
12 745040 B %R POWER CONTROL BOARD 1
13 4100 TXY /M3 X6 SCREW 1
14 745032 Y -FR - F (M) MOTHER BOARD ASSEMBLY 1
15 742363 N—2Z2 (BEREG) HARNESS 1
16 742102 LED®"Y 22— 4% — 7 )VCABLE (LED VOLUME) 1
17 4104 TxY /M3 x10 SCREW 4
18 204586 N R EE SPRING WASHER 4
19 791040 b5 YR TRANSFORMER 1
20 4803 AAFYy /M4 NUT 2
21 303448 & WASHER 1
22 1771003 ka2-X(1A) FUSE (14) 2
23 772002 ta—-XEH N - FUSE HOLDER 1
24 303550 g & WASHER 2
25 4800 AAFY /M3 NUT 1
26 760091 RN PANEL 1
27 1750008 VAR g REGULATOR 2
28 303865 oy 7 0 RING 2
29 850007 HEER VARIABLE RESISTOR 2
30 701003 BRERAAY F MAIN SWITCH 1
31 850004 WORE RS VARIABLE RESISTOR 1
32 783001 *xt 37 NEON LAMP 1
33 785001 BEY A - F LIGHT EMITTING DIODE 2
34 745039 £ Far—-5%-(4d) INDICATOR COMPLETE 1
35 4106 T2/ M3 X6 SCREW 2
36 204586 AN & SPRING WASHER 2
37 4100 T2Y /M3 X6 SCREW 3
38 204586 AR SPRING WASHER 3
39 303448 B & WASHER 3
40 302511 ax7 8 -RfEHM INDICATION PLATE 1
41 303721 XA -9 — SPACER 1
42 4119 TxY /M3 X8 SCREW 1
43 204586 AR ¢ SPRING WASHER 1
44 748011 gy ¥y IR —F TAPPING SUPPORT 1
45 4118 2y ¥ 2Y /M4 x T SCREW 1
46 201252 AR R SPRING WASHER 1
117 4105 TxY /M3 x156 SCREW 1

48 204586 AR s SPRING WASHER 1
49 4122 TxTY/ M4ax10 SCREW 2
50 201252 AR 4 SPRING WASHER 2
51 1760216 vy -v SHASSIS 1
52 742314 NnN—-22 (B#) HARNESS (POWER SOURCE) 1
53 742105 Vv /A Er—-7Tn CABLE (SOLENOID OUTPUT) 1
54 742364 N—2Z (9 -) HARNESS (SENSOR) 1
55 303500 IS5y w k(M) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
56 - 303499 737k BRACKET 1
57 4911 XXV (F) /4 1 SCREW 3
58 748007 A5 -7 W STAPLE 4
59 748002 L AN BAND 2
60 748004 vt -X IV F BAND 3
61 742257491 ®BHE 2 - F POWER SOURCE CORD 1
62 742257-91 ®@W 2 - F POWER SOURCE CORD 1
63 742257B91 ®B®W a2 - F POWER SOURCE CORD 1
64 742257C91 ®¥H a2 - F POWER SOURCE CORD 1



E52-183.183T.184.185M
ETS52-184FB

E52-183. 183T. 184. 185M
ETS52-184FB

rh

(Narrow)

7N
(Wide)

®|E)

E52-183

(5)

!

\
‘ 6/ )

L\

=

(2) |B52-183.183T.  %%rh (Narrow)

Wt Y-
E52-183. 184. 185M
@ ETS52-184FB. ‘%‘1‘1 {‘g{dg sensor

MY -8
Used for MP-sensor.

(::) ETS52-184FB.
S (Narrow)

E52-184. E52-185
ETS52-184FB

§52-185




SPECIAL PARTS

Pk ok ek b Pk Pk ok ek ok

DD b pb b b

[ S S Gy ey Wy

B R
REF. PART NO.
NO. W& & & B NAME QT.
1 301349 77 () FAN COMPLETE
2 301906 22 X7V —-F (M) CLOTH PLATE (NARROW)
3 210881D91 Z7 o XA AN — CLOTH COVER
4 210883C91 2o X AN — CLOTH COVER
5 301363 * 8 THREAD GUIDE
6 301896A st 757 v b (M) BRACKET COMPLETE
T XXXXXX gt # NEEDLE PLATE
8 301509 LR NN RETRACTABLE FINGER
9 302053 7357y b F & BRACKET
10 301374 TXZXAE LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
11 301382-HC E # /N — TOP COVER
12 301370 5 v F LATCH
13 301371 TS5y bR BRACKET/NEEDLE GUARD
14 301373 g+ % NEEDLE GUARD
15 5492 ¥x2V/C1Xx6 SCREW
16 301376-FB f#& #» )\ — SIDE COVER
17 210027AFB H # )\ — SIDE COVER
18 179035-25 #H x & PRESSER ARM
19 179616A91 7 7 ~ ) FAN COMPLETE
20 179621-15 7 7 » - FAN COVER
21 179584-92 X b w N (#) STOPPER COMPLETE
22 179584-25 X kv N STOPPER
23 107723-05 R kv N - STOPPER
24 7072 Y2V / M4Xx35 SCREW
25 7019 Ex2T /M4 x8 SCREW
26 4821 AATFTYEF/MA4 NUT
27 179797-HD 7 — Y — MACHINE PULLEY
28 179892-91 7 12 X AN - CLOTH COVER
29 179894-FD H& 4 N\ — SIDE COVER

ol

Pk ek sk puk



Li152

L152-180

L52

-180

L52

ES52-183T

E52-183BT182 y




5 Ak

_RINBIERTavaArA—-5—
REF. PART NO.
NO. MEBREBEE £ &K
1 212212 KR e
2 210722 B R ()
3 212213 N TFAE
4 210749 MR F I
5 202058 B &
6 5600 T2 /C3X%x5H
7 210530 KA F (M)
8 201086 E#M/YR ()
9 212214 g
10 212216 HEY
11 201089 H 8
12 167079 H B
13 212217 o &
14 303424-FD 7 — 4 (&)
15 303861-HD F — VY —
16 303812-HD &t # A )\ —
17 303874 2700 RXAF VbV —F
18 303709-HD E # /N —
19 303707 sy avsnnAg 7
20 303708 4
21 303424-HD 7 — & ( £ )
22 208685-HD J — Y —
23 303730 77 v (#)
24 301440 R ox (#)
25 301761 J Vv - F
26 301442 2T YINVR
27 301443 2R - -
28 5537 B xY /C5H
29 301444 o
30 211094 VN —
31 211095 75 5w b
32 5316 B2/ C5H
33 5094 T2 /C5hH X% 2
34 211093 N v
35 211092 [VANANE
36 2193 ANAxXxY/ CHBXx8, b
37 200098 A &
38 206055 &
39 137142 B &
40 301762 AR -9 —

SPECIAL PARTS
MECHANICAL TENSION CONTROLLER

NAME

THREAD TAKEUP

THREAD GUIDE
BRACKET/SPRING

NEEDLE THREAD RETAINER
WASHER

SCREW

THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
SPRING (MEDIUM)

THREAD TAKEUP

THREAD TAKEUP

THREAD GUIDE (RIGHT)
THREAD EYELET
WASHER

MACHINE ARM (LEFT)
PULLEY

NEEDLE BAR COVER
CLOTH PLATE

TOP COVER
PIPE/SILICONE OIL
SPACER

MACHINE ARM (LEFT)
PULLEY

FAN COMPLETE

THREAD RELEASER ASSEMBLY
BLADE

SPRING
SPACER
SCREW
LINK
LEVER

BRACKET
SCREW
SCREW
LINK
LEVER

SCREW

WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
SPACER

QT.

b ok fh ik pd Pt e ik ok ok Pb ek ek ek ek

[l o Y T Gy Sy

[V Y

[ 'y Pk Pk pand pd  fumk

e N NS



L52-1808T7023. (DH(M)(®)~@) 19’
L152-180BT024. 2 HO~)D(@~®) N 1

D) ®

L52-180BT024.




BR 5T H AR & SPECIAL PARTS

REF. PART NO.

Pt ek ek BN\ b

NO. W REE & B NAME QT.
1 303878 H ot x (#) THREAD RELEASER 1
2 303883 o x (#) THREAD RELEASER 1
3 303880 7 3% v b BRACKET 1
4 5117 TRxYV/C5x8, 5 SCREW 1
5 303881 7357 vk BRACKET 1
6 303663 7357 v b BRACKET 1
7 5453 EFxTV/CHx6 5 SCREW 2
8 303903 75 %5 v b BRACKET 1
9 301342 RWRF (M) (&) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1

10 208447 RF+vFh POST NUT 1
11 208448 5 F =wv b SPRING BUSHING 1
12 201037 FE#maNx (&) SPRING (HEAVY) 1
13 306359 Zm Cup 1
14 210319 RFm TENSION DISC 2
15 208449 7z W b FELT 2
16 201553A T TENSION POST 1
17 200983 b X i RING 1
18 303662 FWFAE THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 1
19 306302 FEiTE Y PIN 1
20 306329 1 Sl A POST NUT 2
21 301344 JE 8 N\ R SPRING

22 137108 iR+ I TENSION DISC

23 306328 LIl TENSION POST

24 5477 Bt xv/C5H SCREW

25 200555 Ik X & RING

26 811034 YV /2 A4F SOLENOID 1
27 303902 737w b BRACKET 1
28 5094 FxY/CH5X26 SCREW 1
29 - 4803 AAFrYEFMA4 NUT 2
30 303660 £ - IANE S SPRING 1
31 303661 y IVANES COVER 1
32 5117 ¥xTY//Cb5x8. b5 SCREW 3



BTRE®EA—EXIA)

1xgtI A,
Frarvarbta-—-5—1,
#¥ X B K BTi122 | BT023 | BT024
B v | 0L aN | a0h2ms N
47 () | 30198 | 304008 ' 304008
S (4 301341 | 303878 | 303883
o b—t o b | 301509 303782 |303822 |
| 7wz 7L —F | 301906 | 303874 | 303874
®| T2 () — | 303424-HD | 303424-FD
| kAo — — | 303709-HD
& Fip— — — —_—
8| 7—n— —— | 303859-HD | 303861-HD
K| 77> (4) 301349 | 303730 —
N | gk os— —— | 303812-HD | 303812-HD
W) — — | 303707
® | REA 301363 N —
AT | — — | 303708
S — — 5077
$HR7 75 b | 301896A | — —
BTooto—o—  4fa—t WAL
I FIZERIRRIC 74077 220V
Bolbnk, i 160053 742078 240V
semE sy LT W0V

2K§tI >,
Friararita-5—,
# ®E B R BT152
- E52-184/514-443:N |
" R ETS52-184FB/514-443-W
B E§2-185/514-343-N ]
A7 (#1) 302061
Sty (#1) 301503
IREAED (#) 302059-FD
of | AJE)N 301509
Bl H—% | 301599
8 HHETIy D) 302053
N 3019060 H111) - E52
g Jozx7Lr—} 302154 (11 111) = ET852
S| L — 301382-HD
| WAH— 301376-FB
N7 (#) 301349
T 301370
W EETIr b 301371
#Hz 301373
B o 5492 X2
FARH 301374
BT bo—5— &Mio—F WALk
o %742076 100V
ArbE—7— EiR 76002 742075 200V
3— MR RERERIC i 742077 220V
Golzink, B 760093 742078 240V
[N AR-IAN 760094 742087 380V
742088 415V

1)

END, 100VEEXN X B7515200VHEIZ 2 TIAL 21,



LIST OF BT DEVICE TYPES(OLD)

FOR |-NEEDLE. FOR 2-NEEDLE.
WITH ELECTRONIC TENSION CONTROLLER WITH ELECTRONIC TENSION CONTROLLER

BT DEVICE TYPE | BT 122 | BT023 | BT024 BT DEVICE TYPE BTI152
MACHINE TYPE | E52-183 | L152-180 | L52-180 E52-184/514-443-N
/SPECIFICATION | /504-243-N | /504-223-N | /504-223-N 7'5'“,5:0",“5&7,?& ETS52-184FB/514-443-W
Clamp & knife | 301908 | 304008 304008 E52-185/514-343-N
assembly Clamp & knife 302061
Tension 301341 | 303878 | 303883 assembly
releaser Tension =
releaser 301503
Sensor set 301599 | 303782 303822 i -
(72 1 S inger drive
i mechanism 302059-FD
a | Cloth plate 301906 | 303874 303874 ‘lﬁ Betroetabl
o s W | Retraciable 301509
o g e A™ | —— | 303424-HD | 303424-FD >
o " Sensor set 301599
u;J Top cover _— — 303709-HD O [Needie plate 202053
Q | Front cover - - - e 301906(narrow) = E52
B | Pulley — 1303859-HD | 303861-HD D | Cloth plate 302134(wide) = ETS52
16 @ | Top cover 301382-HD
Fan assembly 301349 | 303730 — L
2 Miomite trend © | Side cover 301376-FB
Z | covep . rea —— | 303812-HD | 303812-HD i —
w Fan assembly 301349
Z | Thread - — 303707 g
8 lubricator g Slilicone pipe 301370
. clamp
g Thread guide 301363 — — % Needle guard By
O | Silicone pipe o o 303708 O | bracket
clamp . O
Needle guard 301373
screw — - 5077
Bracket 201896 A T — screw 5492 X2
assembly Lower knife 301374
BT Controller Cord Electric power holder :
Select the Controller 60052 742076 100V BT Controller Cord § Electric power
it 742075 200V Select the Controller # 1742076 100V
and the Cord 760092 12075 200V
depending on the 760033 742077 220V and the Cord K —
electric power > 742078 240V depending on the 760093 7 4;”;; ijg:,
to be used. 60054 742087 380V electric power Z“ v - etk
7 40 742088 415V to be used. 760094 742087 380V
742088 415V

Note) ¥ This cord is supplied only when specifying the voltage 100V

on order.




COMMON PARTS
27 ~ 32




CPt4%—(IH) CP-SENSOR(OLD)

REF. PART NO.

Pk ok b kb

NO. MESBE & &K NAME QT.
1 301599 eV - (&v ) SENSOR SET 1
2 712006 CPtvY— CP SENSOR 1
3 301597 7355y b BRACKET 1
4 2924 ¥2Y/C4x1T7. 5 SCREW 1
5 200821 B & WASHER 1
6 1175-3 ¥ %Y /C4x10 SCREW 1
7 2905-HC ¥ %Y /C5x4, 5 SCREW 2
8 748005 4oy 7 CLAMP 4
9 2905-HC £ %Y ,/C5x4. 5 SCREW 2
10 4009-1 ¥ %Y ,/C5x7. 5 SCREW 2

11[=fr16007 Bl 5 BB REVOLUTION DETECTOR 1
12 4009-1 ¥ %Y /C5x7. 5 SCREW 1
25 303782 e - (v F) SENSOR SET 1
26 303678 7355y b BRACKET 1
27 1216 ¥$32Y/C4x%x5. 5 SCREW 2
28 303448 B & WASHER 2
29 712003 CPev ¥ CP SENSOR 1
30 748005 FLRY oYy 7 CLAMP 3
31 1202 ExT/C4xT SCREW 3
32 303448 B & WASHER 3
33 748005 F4av 2y CLAMP

34 4009-1 ¥ %Y /C5x7. 5 SCREW

35 748005 F4avryy S CLAMP

36 2905 2V /C5%x4. 5 SCREW

37 @ﬁ&eﬂ B &R B REVOLUTION DETECTOR

38 204107 % & WASHER 1
39 5345 T2V /C5x11 SCREW 1
40 303822 Ty - (v b)) SENSOR SET 1
41 303677 7357y b BRACKET 1
42 716008 B RS REVOLUTION DETECTOR 1
43 303337 AT Hh (&) STUD (LONG) 1
44 5328 T2Y,/C4x6. 3 SCREW 1
45 303353 WAt b (%) STUD (SHORT) 1
46 748006 F4Qv oY wS CLAMP ]
47 2905 £%xY,/C5x%x4, 5 SCREW 1

_..25__.


tanimoto

tanimoto
DST-004066
　　　旧　　　　　　　　新
7160070　→　716007B910

tanimoto

tanimoto
DST-004066
　　　旧　　　　　　　　新　
7160070　→　716007B910


}/ |

00/200V )

- 3

. <5

" s,
R B s
w7 N
l\\ ~ €3 \\\’

N S

<@

I

LB  20~71
Ref. No. 20~71

| !
| |
L

|
L&Y 20~71 !
Ref. No. 20~71

|

19
T T

| smEy 20-711 |
|  Ref. No. 20~71 |




BTakba—5—1)IH) /cPtH—B BT-CONTROLLER(1)(OLD)

(1&st3I2) Used for CP-Sensor/ ( |-NEEDLE MACHINES)
REF. PART NO.
NO. HMRBE & K NAME QT.
1 760052 BTayFrFa-—-35— BT CONTROLLER
2 742085 BRAOY —-T N POWER INPUT CABLE
3 791009 FrS A /SC-01 TRANSFORMER/SC-01
4 T42076 BHa2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD
5 742075 BRa2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD
6 XXXXXX >3 AR/ COMMON PARTS
7 760053 BTavra -5 — BT CONTROLLER
8 742086 BHEANYTY — TN POWER INPUT CABLE
9 791014 S A SC -0 2 TRANSFORMER/SC-02
10 742077 BW® 22— F POWER SUPPLY CORD
11 742078 BFER2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD
12 XXXXXX . AR COMMON PARTS
13 760054 BTavbFro-35— BT CONTROLLER
14 742107 BRAAY - TN POWER INPUT CABLE
15 791015 F53S X /SC-03 TRANSFORMER/SC-03
16 741002 B 5 RESISTOR
17 T42087 BRa2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD
18 742088 BWHa2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD
19 XXXXXX EN -V COMMON PARTS

bb ek b pmd ek b ek sk Pk b Pb  pmd e bk

(S G SO N






BTaMd—7
(1FEt3I)
REF. PART NO.
NO. WEES
20 1760090
21 202013
22 4107
23 303026
24 4802
25 201252
26 301357
27 301360
28 303425
29 1745035
30 4100
31 303721
32 4119
33 204586
34 745034
35 748010
36 4118
37 T45059
38 4104
39 204586
40 1785001
41 745039
42 4106
43 204586
44 850004
45 850006
46 750008
47 303865
48 783001
49 701003
50 771003
51 772002
52 4105
53 303550
54 204586
55 4800
56 4110
57 303448
58 300291
59 4803
60 742102
61 742104
62 742122
63 303500
64 303499
65 4911
66 748007
67 748002
68 748004
69 742094
70 742095
71 742096

(2)(18) <

SFEBHENY O ®

S
-

BUMSR
BN B APV BN

HAww @>HBpH
3

2 AN A

>R

g
AN AW MNNUFE

SEHrT NNOS

SHoBHE
BNHNE N WH N

HE EFaEXNY® YNwCEHY
BT OBIEINY YWIUCET

MEH~B <+ UUxN

SVUNVMHE SEOYY B Rm O BEGUNG

IINHEY TR O Bl

A

UXNZ

L

CPtY—H

Used for CP-Sensor

RN
- =2\

n
(@]

2=
w3 w
X | X

BN 2N
Qo

B O NXNXN Uy S SN BNV
= =%~ \ W oW O=IN =2 ¥\
WU

SEH O\
-

S CAEST
TTTENC

2NN~

w\7n<TH

|
st

Nl
= X

X N%
= |

w | |
XN T

77

WS =
X Ny >

=N\
X 2

~N\ Im \
BEYD =
~ s

K

1

R

o W

>

(#)

Ty

) 2
/ C
o o—

— L

P
TN

(fr M)

BT-CONTROLLER(2)(OLD)
(1-NEEDLE MACHINES)

NAME

CASE

RUBBER PLUG
SCREW
WASHER

NUT

SPRING WASHER
NAME PLATE SC
INDICATION PLATE
SEAL

CONTROL BOARD

SCREW

SPACER

SCREW

SPRING WASHER

POWER CONTROL BOARD

TAPPING SUPPORT
SCREW

MOTHER BOARD
SCREW
SPRING WASHER

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE
INDICATOR COMPLETE
SCREW

SPRING WASHER
VARIABLE RESISTOR

VARIABLE RESISTOR
REGULATOR

0 RING

NEON LAMP BRACKET
SWITCI

FUSE (14)
FUSE HOLDER
SCREW

WASHER

SPRING WASHER

NUT

SCREW

WASHER

SPRING WASHER
NUT

CABLE (LED VOLUME)

CABLE/CP REVOLUTION DETECT

SOLENOID OUTPUT CABLE
BRACKET COMPLETE
BRACKET

SCREW

STAPLE

BAND

BAND
JUNCTION CORD

JUNCTION CORD

(Vv /A4 F) JUNCTION CORD

QT.

Pt e ek ket DO BN DD DD = — DD = = DD —— 0D NN _—D0 N = DD B b e e e P et b b DD 0O B DO B

— N W

—



100/200V

ZHES 20~71

380/4 15V




BTara—5—(1)(IH) /cPtH— BT-CONTROLLER(1)(OLD)

(2&$t3) Used for CP-Sensor/ (2-NEEDLE MACHINES)

REF. PART NO.

NO. I % » NAME QT.
1 760092 BTaybrag -3 — BT CONTROLLER 1
2 742085 BRAHOY —-TN POWER INPUT CABLE 1
3 791016 S5 RX/ BTO1 TRANSFORMER/BTO1 1
4 T42075 BER2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1
5 742076 BRE2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1
6 XXXXXX =3 I ANE COMMON PARTS 1
T 1760093 BT2Fu0-—-5 - BT CONTROLLER 1
8 742086 BRERADY TN POWER INPUT CABLE 1
9 791017 bS5 RXA/BTO 2 TRANSFORMER/BTO2 1
10 742077 BHE2—-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1
11 742078 BRHRa2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1
12 XXXXXX HF\IN— Y COMMON PARTS 1
13 760094 BTz ybr0 -5 — BT CONTROLLER 1
14 742107 BEADY — TN POWER INPUT CABLE 1
15 791018 ;S5 X/ BTO 3 TRANSFORMER/BTO03 1
16 841002 ;. RESISTOR 1
17 742087 BHE2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1
18 742088 B#Ka2-F POWER SUPPLY CORD 1
19 XXXXXX *£EFE N -V COMMON PARTS 1






BTaha—5—(2)(IR) <CPt>ﬁ—Fﬁ > BT-CONTROLLER(2)(OLD)

(2%&§t3I) Used for CP-Sensor/ (2-NEEDLE MACHINES)

REF. PART NO.

NO. wREs % b3 NAME QT.
20 1760090 r — X CASE 1
21 202013 2w vavsdh RUBBER PLUG 2
22 4107 XY/ M4XxX16 SCREW 2
23 303026 B & WASHER 2
24 4802 AAFY /M4 NUT 2
25 300291 N XS SPRING WASHER 2
26 301356 $# ( BT) NAME PLATE BT 1
27 301359 8 R M INDICATION PLATE 1
28 745035 ol 8 % CONTROI, BOARD 1
29 4100 Y32V / M3 X6 SCREW 1
30 303721 X B AR -9 - SPACER 1
31 4119 XTI/ M3 %X 8 SCREW 1
32 204586 AR SPRING WASHER 1
33 745040 8 W X% K POWER CONTROL BOARD 1
34 748011 2wy IR -—F TAPPING SUPPORT 1
35 4118 TR YYRY /M4 xXT SCREW 1
36 745059 2 Y - K- FK MOTHER BOARD 1
37 . 4104 ¥xYV /M3 x10 SCREW 4
38 204586 N2 & SPRING WASHER 4
39 785001 BT A - F LIGHT BFMITTING DIODE 2
40 745039 1 Vv F a5 — 42— () INDICATOR COMPLETE 1
41 4106 22TV /M3 X6 SCREW 2
42 204586 N x B e SPRING WASHER 2
43 850004 RS VARIABLE RESISTOR 1
44 850007 R E & VARIABLE RESISTOR 2
45 1750008 W = REGULATOR 2
46 303865 o7 0 RING 2
47 1783001 2F 53T TS5SHyy b NEON LAMP BRACKET 1
48 1701003 24w F SWITCH 1
49 771003 tx2—-—X{(1A) FUSE (14) 1
50 772002 Ea—-—XHK Ny -— FUSE HOLDER 1
51 4105 T2V / M3I X156 SCREW 1
52 303550 B & WASHER 2
53 204586 N2 & SPRING WASHER 1
54 4800 AAF+FYvY /M3 NUT 1
55 4122 T2V / M4%x10 SCREW 2
56 303448 B & WASHER 2
57 300291 N XL SPRING WASHER 2
58 4803 AAF+FY b/ M4 NUT 2
59 742102 ¥y —FJIWVLEDMB®BY 2 — & CABLE (LED VOLUME) 1
60 742104 BEBREY - NV CP CABLE/CP REVOLUTION DETECT 1
61 T42105 Yy -Vl ) A KHAH CABLE (SOLENOID OUTPUT) 1
62 303500 TS5 5w b (M) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
63 303499 735 5w b BRACKET 1
64 4911 A2 (F) 4., 1 SCREW 1
65 748007 25F —-FIN STAPLE 4
66 748002 HERIVF BAND 2
67 748004 ¥ —-X)N v F BAND 3
68 742094 b - F (HEBRE) JUNCTION CORD 1
69 742095 it a— F JUNCTION CORD 1
70 742108 ha2-F (P RBYH) JUNCTION CORD 1
71 742096 g2 - F (Vv /4 F ) JUNCTION CORD 1



MPt Y —H >

AP AT VL Used for MP-Sensor GAUGE PARTS LIST

B S LB %e o
MACHINE TYPE | GAUGE NEEDLE MEIN FEED | DIFF. PRESSER FOOT
/SPEC. NG. l SW. | PLATE ASSEMBLY FEED DOG BODY FINGER FAB GRD UNCLR
WA hm-yT Yaton A1
/939 NG. | Sw. | 49 3) FUoRoNT | 8T I PORET 3 S PR
£52-183 3 |212990-30 | 211969-BF | 211974-8F |211975 [301630 | 211557 | -----
/504-243-N 4 -40 - - - 301631 -

5 -50 - - - - -

£52-184 2 |3 |212991-30 | 211968-BF |211973-BF |211976  |301510 | 211557 | ------
/514-443-N 2 4 -40 o- - - - .
£52-185M 2 |3 [212991-30 | 211969-BF |211974-BF [211975  [301510 | 211557 | ------
/514-343-N 2 4 -40 - ) N B h
ETS52-184FB2 |2 |3 |212991-30 | 211968-BF | 212760-13F [212673A30 | ----- | =ceeee | =meee-
/514-443-W |2 |4 -40 - - S MO
S52-185 2 |3 |212991-30 | 211969-BF |211974-BF (211975 |301510 | 211557 | ------
/518-383-N |2 |4 .10 - - - i, .

B30\ g4 e« v\

MACHINE TYPE | GAUGE | upPER | LOWER UPPER | LOWER NEEDLE GUARD NEEDLE

/SPEC. NG. | Sw. | KNIFE | KNIFE LOOPER | LOOPER (FRONT) | (REAR) | HOLDER | NEEDLE

RN EVE hm-y” NS N4y

/939 NG. | SW. | 742 Y942 W-N°- | N | 3D) vy | Wy Ny

E52-183 312011214 ]202295 | 210364 | 210356 212781 | 210724 | 211358 | DCXI

/504-243-N 4 - - - 32 - . - . %

E52-184 2 |3 | 2011214 |202295 |211720 | 210356 301373 | 210724 | 211360 | DCX1

/514-043-N |2 |4 - - " $40 - - - - 811

E52-185M 2 |3 {2011214 |202295 | 210385 | 210356 301373 | 210720 | 211360 | DCXI TOP FEED DOG
/514-383-N |2 |4 ) ) > T ) ) i 9 9PN
ETS52-184FB2 |2 |3 | 201121A [202295 |211719 |212215 212781 | 210724 | 211360 DCX27 212677- 10F
/514-443-y 2 g - - " #38 - $11 -
S52-185 2 |3 |201121a |[202205 |210365 |212784 301373 | 212783 | 179634-92| DCX27

/514-343-N 2 |4 - - - #24 - - - - #9




B Rmy R GAUGE PARTS LIST

B IS By ¥ 2 9 %

MACHINE TYPE | GAUGE NEEDLE MEIN FEED | DIFF. PRESSER FOOT
/SPEC. NG. | SW. | PLATE ASSEMBLY | FEED DOG | BODY FINGER | FAB GRD | UNCLR
RN EPT yo-yT yathun” 191
/39 NG. | SW. | N5 3 $R9RINT | AL 1914 E U) B PN
£52-183T 3 |212990-30 | 211969-BF |[211974-BF (211975 |212218 | 211557 | ------
/504-243-N 4 -40 - - - - - -
L52-180 4 | 2026184 303866 303124 303867 |301433 | ------ | -ee---
/504-223-N 5 |204913A

L152-180 4 |202618A 303866 303124 303867 |301433 | ------ | ------
/504-223-N 5 |204913A

B o3l N\ #4 ¢« §v \

MACHINE TYPE | GAUGE UPPER LOWER UPPER LOWER NEEDLE GUARD NEEDLE

/SPEC. NG. | SW. | KNIFE KNIFE LOGPER | LOOPER (FRONT) | (REAR) | HOLDER | NEEDLE
SN IO yr-yT Ny Ny

/937 NG. | SW. | 9742 Y932 M-N"- | Y9B-N°- (1) (o) MR Ny
£52-183T 3 | 201121A [202295 |210364 |212215 212781 | 210724 | 211358 | DCXI
/504-243-N 4 - - - §22 . - . . %
L52-180 4 | 201121A | 202295 |204062 | 204072 204634 | 204635 | 204623 | DCXI
/504-223-N 5 ) »* $9
L152-180 4 | 201121A | 202295 | 204062 | 204072 204634 | 204635 | 204623 DCX1
/504-223-N 5 ) » 39

% =NEEDLE BAR COMPLETE §tb¢ (#l)




CPt Y—H >
4 —2s8—w%(|B) \Used for CP-Sensor/ GAUGE PARTS LIST(OLD)

& I ¥ > 2 o0

MACHINE TYPE | GAUGE | NEEDLE MAIN FEED [ DIFF. PRESSER FOOT
/SPEC. NG. | SW. | PLATE ASSEMBLY | FEED DOG_ |"BODY FINGER | FAB GRD | UNCLR
YA "y vty N 191
/39 NG. | -SW. | W19 ) PRI | AT 19194 | B3I | 497aq8
E52-183 3 | 301903-TB | 211969-BF | 211974-BF | 211975 | 301630 | 211557 | 210581
/504-243-N 4 | 301904-TB X X 301631 N "
5 | 301905-T8 . . ) -
£52-1837 3| 301903-TB | 211969-BF | 211974-BF | 211975 212218 | 211557 | 210584
/504-213-N 4 | 301904-TB ) ) . . ) i
£52-181 2 [ 3 [302152-TA | 211968-BF | 211973-BF | 211976 301510 | 211557 [ 210584
/514-413-N 2 |4 | 302153-TA ; ) ) . ) i
E52-185 2 [ 3 | 302152-TA | 211969-BF | 211974-BF | 211975 301510 | 211557 | 210581
/514-343-N 2 |4 | 302153-TA . i ) ) ’ )
£56-183 3| 301903-TB | 211969-BF | 211974-BF | 211975 301630 | 211557 | 210581
/501-203-N 4 | 301904-TR X X X 301631 : "
5 | 301905-T8 ; . )
L52- 180 4 | 303885 303866 303124 303867 301433 | ----- | oo
/504-223-N
L152-180 1| 303885 303866 303121 303867 301433 |- [
/504-223-N
ETS52-184FB2 |2 | 3 | 302152-TA | B1196R-BF | 212760-13F | 212673430 | ----- [ ----- | -----
/514-443-W |2 |4 | 302153-TA i ) T MO

A D)\ &4 e« v\

MACHINE TYPE GAUGE UPPER LOWER UPPER LOWER NEEDLE GUARD NEEDLE

/SPEC. NG. l SW. | KNIFE KNIFE LOOPER LOOPER | (FRONT) (REAR) | HOLDER NEEDLE

RN EE Ny Ny oy .

o4 e TSv ] 942 92 PM-N"- L I9-N"-| (31) (9v0) | WEA ny

E52-183 3 201 l2lA 202295 210364 210356 | 2102561 210724 211358 DCX1

/504-243-N q ) ’ h T #22 " " " h $9

E52-183T 3 201121A 2022535 210361 212215 | 210251 210724 211358 Nexd

/504-243-N 4. N " Y h h N h #9

£52-184 2 3 201 [21A 202295 211720 210356 | 301373 210724 211360 DX

/514-443-N 2 q ’ ) T 810 b b " b $11

E52-185 2 3 201121A 2022095 210365 210356 | 301373 210724 211360 NeX1

/514-343-N 2 4 A " YL} " " " " #9

E56-183 3 201121A 202295 210359 210351 | 210078 210081 .--- UOX 154

/504-243-N 4 h " T8 b A A #9 ((‘\\

: . ) ) . . . N

L52- 180 4 [201121A | 202295 | 201062 | 204072 | 204634 209635 | 204623 | DCXI i};
/504-223-N 2 » $9

L152-180 A (2011214 | 202295 | 200062 | 204072 | 204631 204635 | 204623 | DCcx1 | TOP FEED DOG
/504-223-N $2 * #9 TN
ETS52-184FB2 | 2 3 201121A 202295 211719 212215 | 210252 210724 211360 DCX27 212677-10F
/514-143-W 2 4 - - - #38 - - - #11 -
TER(IFEN % = NEEDLE BAR COMPLETE &t (41

BT003-004-101-102% *BT181-182% ¥k L 72 3 > >
M3, $#201473BTT,

PLEASE NOTE:

Presser Foot #201473B is used in the machines
equipped without Electronic Tension Controllers
(BT003-004-101-102) and equipped with Mechanical
Tension Controllers (BT181-BT182).



INDEX

PART NO.

1170
1174
1175-2
1175-3
1196
1202
1216
1216
1229
1231

5117

NO.
PAGE REF.

5
5
b
25
9
25
5
25
9
13

13
11

PART NO.

5142
5224
5316
5328
5345
5345
5360
5427
5441
5453

5453
5477
5477
5492
5492
5492

107723-05
137108
137108
137142
167079
179035-25
179584-25
179584-92
179614A25
179615-25

179616A91
179616A91
179621-15
179634-92
179797-HD
179892-91
179894-FD
179896-91
200098

200555

200555
200821
200983
200983
200983
201037
201037
201037
201037
201037

201068
201068
201068
201086
201086
201086
201089
201121A
201121A
201121A

201252
201252
201252
201252
201553A
201553A
201553A
202013
202013
202013

NO.

PAGE REF.

5
5
19
25
S
25

PART NO.

202058
202295
202295
202295
202618A
202849
202849
204062
204062
204072

204072
204107
204586
204586
204586
204586
204586
204586
204586
204586

204586
204586
204586
204586
204586
204586
204623
204623
204634
204634

204635
204635
204913A
206055
206665
208447
208447
208447
208447
208448

208448
208448
208448
208449
208449
208449
208449
208449
208450

NO.
PAGE REF.

19

208685-HD 19
210027AFB 17

210078
210081
210251
210252
210307
210307
210307
210319
210319

210319
210319
210354
210356
210356
210359
210364
210364
210364
210365

210365
210529
210530
210530
210531
210584
210722
210724
210724
210724

210749

210881091 17
210883C91 17

211092
211093
211094
211095
211358
211358
211358

S

20
21

PART NO.

211360
211360
211557
211557
211557
211719
211719
211720
211720
211968-BF

211968-BF
211969-BF
211969-BF
211969-BF
211973-BF
211973-BF
211974-BF
211974-BF
211974-BF
211975

211975
211975
211976
212212
212213
212214
212215
212215
212215
212216

212217
212218
212218
212673A30
212673A30
212673A40
212673A40
212677-10F
212677-10F
212760-13F

212760-13F
212781

212784

212990-30
212990-30
212990-40
212990-40
212990-50

212991-30
212991-30
212991-40
212991-40
254010A91
254010€91
300291
300291
300291
301341

301341
301341
301341
301342
301342
301343
301344
301344
301345
301349

301349
301349
301349
301356
301357
301359
301360
301363
301363
301363

301363
301370
301370
301370
301370
301371
301371
301371
301371
301373

NO.
PAGE REF.

V-

10
13

-

N -
SN On

12

13

PART NO.

301373
301373
301373
301373
301373
301374
301374
301374
301374
301376-FB

301376-FB
301376-FB
301382-HC
301382-HD
301382-HD
301382-HD
301388
301389
301390
301433

301433
301440
301440
301442
301443
301444
301503
301503
301503-9F
301503-9F

301504
301505
301509
301509
301509
301509
301510
301510
301521
301526

301529
301530
301531
301532
301533
301597
301599
301599
301599
301630

301630
301631
301631
301761
301762
301870
301871
301872
301896
301896A

301896A
301896A
301898
301899A
301900
301901
301902
301903-T8
301904-T8B
301905-T8

301906
301906
301906
301906
301908
301908
301908
301908
301908
302053

302053
302053
302053
302059-FB
302059-FD
302059-FD
302059-FD
302060-FD
302061
302061

NO.
PAGE REF.
17 14
22
23
34
36
2
17 10
22
23
17 16
22
23
17 11
2
22
23
9 40
9 33
9 36
35
36
3
19 24
19 26
19 27
19 29
22
23
2
9 1
9 38
9 10
2
17 8
22
23
34
36
S 16
9 30
9 14
9 24
9 27
9 39
9 26
25 3
22
23
25 1
34
36
34
36
19 25
19 40
5 38
9 42
7 30
3
2
17 6
23
S 4
s 3
S 6
S 8
5 10
36
36
36
3
17 2
22
23
2
3
S 1
22
23
2
17 9
22
23
2
S 23
22
23
5 25
2
5 13



INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.
302061 22 I 303861-HD 22 | 742088 27 18 | 760092 23 1
302061 23 I 303861-HD 23 I 742088 31 18 | 760092 31 1
302062 5 14 1 303863-HD 3 I 742094 29 69 1 760093 22
302152-TA 36 I 303865 15 28 | 742094 33 68 t 760093 23
302153-TA 36 I 303865 29 47 | 742095 13 12 | 760093 31 7
302154 22 I 303865 33 46 | 742095 13 29 | 760094 22
302154 23 I 303866 35 I 742095 29 70 | 760094 23 !
302511 15 40 | 303866 36 1 742095 33 69 | 760094 31 13
302512-91 2 | 303867 35 I 742096 7 33 1 760168-9J 2
302512-91 13 1 | 303867 36 I 742096 9 45 | 760168-9J 15 1
302512-91Y 2 I 303872 S 20 | 742096 11 38 | 760216 15 51
302846-9H 2 I 303873 S 12 | 742096 29 71 t 771003 15 22
302846-9H 11 1 | 303874 3 | 742096 33 71 | 771003 29 S0
302848-91 11 19 | 303874 19 17 | 742102 15 16 | 771003 33 49
302849 11 22 | 303874 22 1 742102 29 60 | 772002 15 23
302851 11 30 303874 23 I 742102 33 59 | 772002 29 51
302852 11 36 | 303878 21 1 1 742104 29 61 | 772002 33 50
302853 11 32 '+ 303878 22 I 742104 33 60 | 783001 15 32
302854-91 11 24 | 303878 23 I 742105 15 53 | 783001 29 48
302856 11 26 1 303880 21 3 | 742105 33 61 1 783001 33 47
302857 11 39 | 303881 21 S 1 742107 27 14 | 785001 15 33
303026 15 5 | 303883 21 2 | 742107 31 14 | 785001 29 40
303026 29 23 | 303883 22 | 742108 5 41 1 785001 33 39
303026 33 23 | 303883 23 | 742108 33 70 1 791009 27 3
303124 35 | 303885 36 I 742122 29 62 | 791014 27 9
303124 36 I 303896 S 28 | 742257-91 2 I 791015 27 15
303337 25 43 | 303897 S 30 | 742257-91 15 62 1 791016 31 3
303353 25 45 | 303899 S 34 | 742257A91 2 I 791017 31 9
303424-FD 19 14 1 303902 7 23 | 742257A91 15 61 | 791018 31 15
303424-FD 22 I 303902 21 27 | 742257B91 2 I 791040 15 19
303424-FD 23 1 303903 21 8 I 742257891 15 63 | 802007 22
303424-HD 19 21 | 303927 9 9 I 742257C9N 2 1 802007 23
303424-HD 22 I 303928 9 12 | 742257C91 15 64 | 802008 22
303424-HD 23 I 303929 9 3 | 742294-91 13 7 1 802008 23
303425 29 28 | 303930 9 6 | 742294-91 13 28 | 811034 7 22 |
303448 15 10 1 303931 9 7 1 742314 15 52 | 811034 21 26
303448 15 21 | 303979 S 18 1 742363 15 15 | 811035 5 24
303448 15 39 | 304008 3 1 742364 15 54 | 811034 9 2
303448 25 28 |1 304008 5 15 | 745032 15 14 | 811070-91 11 29
303448 25 32 | 304008 23 | 745034 29 34 1 841002 31 16
303448 29 57 1 304008-HD 22 I 745035 29 29 | 850004 15 31
303448 33 56 1 304009 S 17 1 745035 33 28 | 850004 29 44 |
303499 15 56 | 306302 7 15 | 745039 15 34 | 850004 33 43
303499 29 64 | 306302 21 19 | 745039 29 41 1 850006 29 45
303499 33 63 | 306306 9 15 | 745039 33 40 | 850007 15 29
303500 15 55 | 306328 7 19 | 745040 15 12 | 850007 33 44
303500 29 63 | 306328 21 23 | 745040 33 33 | |
303500 33 62 | 306329 21 20 | 745059 29 37 | |
303550 15 24 | 306359 7 9 1 745059 33 36 | |
303550 29 53 | 306359 9 20 | 745087 i5 11 | 1
303550 33 52 | 306359 21 13 | 748002 13 30 |
303660 7 26 | 701003 15 30 | 748002 15 59 1
303660 21 30 | 701003 29 49 | 748002 29 67 | |
303661 7 27 | 701003 33 48 | 748002 33 66 | !
303661 21 31 t 712003 25 29 | 748004 15 60 | !
303662 7 14 | 712006 25 2 | 748004 29 68 |
303662 9 29 | 712011891 13 2 1 748004 33 67 | |
303662 21 18 | 712011891 13 14 1 748005 11 34 | 1
303663 21 6 | 716007 13 8 | 748005 13 5 | |
303664 9 32 | 716007 13 21 | 748005 13 10 | [
303677 25 41 | 716007 25 11 | 748005 13 19 |
303678 25 26 | 716007 25 37 | 748005 13 25 |
303707 19 19 1 716008 25 42 | 748005 25 8 | |
303707 22 I 741002 27 16 | 748005 25 30 | |
303707 23 I 742075 22 | 748005 25 33 1 |
303708 19 20 1 742075 23 | 748005 25 35 | |
303708 22 | 742075 27 S5 I 748006 25 46 |
303708 23 I 742075 31 4 | 748007 15 58 |
303709-HD 19 18 | 742076 22 | 748007 29 66 i |
303709-HD 22 | 742076 23 | 748007 33 65 | |
303709-HD 23 I 742076 27 4 | 748010 29 35 |
303721 15 41 | 742076 31 S | 748011 15 44 | |
303721 29 31 | 742077 22 I 748011 33 34 | 1
303721 33 30 1 742077 23 I 750008 15 27 | |
303730 19 23 | 742077 27 10 't 750008 29 46 | 1
303730 22 I 742077 31 10 | 750008 33 45 | |
303730 23 | 742078 22 I 760052 22 ! !
303782 22 | 742078 23 | 760052 23 | {
303782 23 | 742078 27 11 1 760052 27 1 | [
303782 25 25 | 742078 31 11 + 760053 22 ! |
303812-HD 19 16 | 742085 27 2 | 760053 23 ! |
303812-HD 22 | 742085 31 2 | 760053 27 7 | 1
303812-HD 23 I 742086 27 8 | 760054 22 [ |
303822 22 I 742086 31 8 | 760054 23 [ |
303822 23 | 742087 22 I 760054 27 13 | |
303822 25 40 | 742087 23 | 760080-JA 15 2 | |
303859-HD 3 | 742087 27 17 | 760090 29 20 | |
303859-HD 22 | 742087 31 17 1 760090 33 20 | !
303859-HD 23 | 742088 22 I 760091 15 26 | !
303861-HD 19 15 | 742088 23 | 760092 22 | i












EPEGASUS
SEWING MACHINE MFG. #4$
co,LTD’

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

(09895H185P)



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	COMPONENT PARTS LIST
	CLAMP & KNIFE ASSY., FINGER DRIVE MECHANISM
	LIST

	THREAD TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM(1-NEEDLE )
	LIST

	THREAD TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM(2-NEEDLE)
	LIST

	THREAD TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM(2-NEEDLE)
	LIST

	MP SENSOR SET
	LIST

	BT CONTROLLER
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS
	LIST

	COMPONENT PARTS LIST
	CP SENSOR SET
	LIST

	BT CONTROLLER(1)(1-NEEDLE)
	LIST

	BT CONTROLLER(2)(1-NEEDLE)
	LIST

	BT CONTROLLER(1)(2-NEEDLE)
	LIST

	BT CONTROLLER(2)(2-NEEDLE)
	LIST

	GAUGE PARTS LIST OF MP SENSOR 
	GAUGE PARTS LIST OF CP SENSOR
	INDEX

